

19-3769-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MICHAEL P. KEARNS, in his individual capacity and official capacity as Clerk
of the County of Erie, New York,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New
York, LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State
of New York, MARK J.F. SCHROEDER, in his official capacity as Commissioner
of the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles,

Defendants-Appellees,

NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of New York

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: info@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Kearns has standing to sue on the bases that he argues in his opening brief.	6
A. The district court’s standing analysis is fatally flawed.....	7
1. Heightened review under <i>Raines</i> does not apply.	7
2. The district court erred by requiring a match between the allegedly unlawful statute and the injury-causing statute.	7
3. The district court failed to assume Kearns’s merits analysis to evaluate his standing.	8
B. Kearns has standing to avoid the Hobson’s choice of violating either the Green Light Law or the INA.	10
C. An Article III case or controversy suffices for Kearns to obtain a “negative declaration” on the Green Light Law’s applicability.	12
II. An Article III Case or Controversy exists wholly apart from the threat of New York’s seeking to remove Kearns from office.	13
A. The Green Light Law unlawfully infringes Kearns’s First Amendment right to contact federal authorities.	13
B. The dispute between Kearns and New York satisfies Article III as a “reverse <i>parens patriae</i> ” suit.....	15
Conclusion	17

Certificate of Compliance.....18
Certificate of Service19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amnesty Int'l United States v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011), rev'd 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	9
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	14
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	12-13
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Davis v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 689 F.App'x 665 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	8-9
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	2
<i>Franco v. Kelly</i> , 854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 10
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	14-15
<i>In re Columbia Gas Systems Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994)	9

<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011)	14-15
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	15
<i>Luckenbach S. S. Co. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1963)	12
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	12
<i>Moran v. Washington</i> , 147 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>People v. Grasso</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64, 893 N.E.2d 105 (N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	5, 7, 11
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016).....	1
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	11-12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	1
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11

<i>United States v. Acosta de Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 786 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016)	1
<i>Vidal v. Trump</i> , No. 18-485 (Feb. 20, 2018)	1
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)	1
<i>Watters v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 55 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010)	14

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	2, 5-6, 9, 11-13, 15-16, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	6, 13-14
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537	2, 8-13, 15-16
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)	2, 10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	11-12
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(F)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	11
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	6, 12-13
PUB. L. NO. 104-132, Title IV, § 433, 110 Stat. 1214, 1274 (1996)	11
REAL ID Act of 2005, PUB. L. NO. 109-13, § 202(a)(1), 119 Stat. 231, 312	2

REAL ID Act of 2005, PUB. L. NO. 109-13, § 202(c)(2)(B), 119 Stat. 231, 313	2
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 201(10)	4
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 201(12)(a)	3-4
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 201(12)(b)	4
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 205(1)	2
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 502(8)(b)	3
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 502(8)(c)(iii)	3
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 502(8)(d)	3
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 502(8)(e)(ii)	3
Driver’s License Access and Privacy Act, S.B. 1747-B, 247th Legis. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Circuit Rule 29.1(b)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard B. Stewart, <i>Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy</i> , 86 YALE L. J. 1196 (1977)	16
